16 LC 111 0265

Senate Resolution 980

By: Senator Albers of the 56th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Job Creators Network and recognizing February 22, 2016, as Job Creators
- 2 Network Day at the state capitol; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Job Creators Network continues to work with policymakers to create a
- 4 foundation of free enterprise and innovation in Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, free enterprise and entrepreneurship form the backbone of the American Dream
- 6 for the people of Georgia and for this nation; and
- 7 WHEREAS, innovation is the hallmark of small businesses, and Job Creators Network seeks
- 8 to advocate for free enterprise by educating workers and employers alike; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Job Creators Network has been created for the purpose of providing tools and
- 10 encouragement to employers who wish to educate workers about the values of free enterprise
- and effective policymaking; and
- 12 WHEREAS, legendary Georgia entrepreneur and philanthropist Bernie Marcus, cofounder
- of The Home Depot, is the co-creator of Job Creators Network; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Mr. Alfredo Ortiz superbly leads Job Creators Network as the President and
- 15 Chief Executive Officer; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding goals of this remarkable
- 17 Georgia-based organization be appropriately recognized.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 19 commend Job Creators Network for its unwavering defense of free enterprise and
- 20 entrepreneurship and recognize February 22, 2016, as Job Creators Network Day at the state
- 21 capitol.

16 LC 111 0265

22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

23 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Job Creators

24 Network.